

Phone No. 0381-2341040 E-mail: tja.agt2014@gmail.com / Website: http://tja.tripura.gov.in

F.14 (5)/TJA/2015-2023/3573-97

Dated, Agartala, the 18th May, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura has been pleased to nominate the following Judicial Officers to participate in below noted training courses to be conducted by LNJN National Institute of Criminology & Forensic Science (NICFS), NFSU Delhi Campus scheduled during May to July, 2023 at LNJN National Institute of Criminology & Forensic Science (NICFS), NFSU Delhi Campus Rohini, Delhi-110085 in Physical Mode.

Sl. No	Name of Course	Name/ Designation of Officer	Contact details of nominee (Viz. Cell Number & E-Mail ID)
			Email-id
	New Trends in	Sri Ravi Dahiya, Addl.	Cell No. 9868440926.
1.	Crimes: Drone Technology and Investigation of Crime thereof. (26-28 June, 2023)	District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura District, Belonia.	E-mail Id: ravi.dahiya75@aij.gov.in
2.	Art of Document	Sri Sushobhan Das,	Cell No. 8794932907.
	Examination: Advances and Challenges. (17-21 July, 2023)	Civil Judge (Jr. Div.)- cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Ganda Twisa, Dhalai District.	E-mail Id: das.sushobhan@aij.gov.in

Nominated officers must not proceed for the training courses without acceptance of their nominations by the **LNJN National Institute of Criminology & Forensic Science (NICFS), NFSU Delhi Campus**. Limited hostel accommodation on single occupancy basis is provided. Hostel accommodation will be given to the participants reporting one day in advance before the commencement of the course. No family accommodation will be entertained under any circumstances.

A course fee @ Rs. 3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) per day per person will be charged. The fee includes the training fee, reading material, training kit, food and hostel accommodation during training period. The course fee is payable through Bank DD/Banker's cheque drawn in favour of "NFSU MHA LNJN NICFS Delhi Campus" payable at New Delhi and the same to be sent to the institute by speed post before the course starts. The details for ECS/NEFT/RTGS are given below:

01	Name	NFSU MHA LNJN NICFS Delhi Campus
02	Account No.	40067882464
03	Bank & Branch	State Bank of India, B-96, Pushpanjali Enclave, Delhi – 110034
04	Branch Code	16238
05	IFSC Code	SBIN0016238

The nominated officers are permitted to apply for reimbursement, if so required, of the aforesaid course fee @ Rs. 3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) per day per person as fixed by the organiser of the aforesaid training programme and in that case, nominated officers will not be entitled to any Daily Allowance for the period of their stay in the training centre.

The attendance in the Programme will be treated as official duty.

Sd/-

(S. Datta Purkayastha) Director Tripura Judicial Academy

Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice, A. Lodh, Judge, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 3. The Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 4. LR & Secretary, Law Department, Government of Tripura.
- 5. District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai District, Ambassa/ West Tripura District, Agartala/North Tripura District, Dharmanagar/South Tripura Disrict, Belonia/Khowai District, Khowai/Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Sepahijala District, Sonamura/ Gomati District, Udaipur.
- 6. The Judge, Family Court, Ambassa Dhalai District / Dharmanagar, North Tripura District / Kailashahar, Unakoti District/Khowai, Khowai District/Agartala, West Tripura District / Sonamura, Sepahijala District/Belonia, South Tripura District/Udaipur, Gomati District.
- 7. **Sri Ravi Dahiya**, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura District, Belonia for information and compliance. The letter of the Campus Director, LNJN NICFS, NFSU Delhi Campus is attached herewith for further reference. You are also requested to give your online presentation to the Director, Tripura Judicial Academy after your return from attending said training programme.
- 8. **Sri Sushobhan Das**, Civil Judge (Jr. Div.)-cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Ganda Twisa, Dhalai District for information and compliance. The letter of the Campus Director, LNJN NICFS, NFSU Delhi Campus is attached herewith for further reference. You are also

- requested to give your online presentation to the Director, Tripura Judicial Academy after your return from attending said training programme.
- 9. The System Analyst, High Court of Tripura, Agartala with request to upload the Notification in the website of the High Court of Tripura and the website of Tripura Judicial Academy.

Also copy for information to:-

1. The Campus Director, LNJN NICFS, NFSU Delhi Campus E-mail: training_dc@nfsu.ac.in/ training.nicfs@nic.in

Director Tripura Judicial Academy